

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----X

PATRICK CARIOU,	:	Docket No. 11-1197
Plaintiff-Appellee,	:	S.D.N.Y. 1:08-cv-11327-DAB
-against-	:	
RICHARD PRINCE, GAGOSIAN	:	
GALLERY, INC. and LAWRENCE	:	
GAGOSIAN,	:	
Defendants-Appellants.	:	

-----X

---



---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS THE APPEAL**

---



---

SCHNADER HARRISON SEGAL & LEWIS LLP  
140 Broadway, Suite 3100  
New York, New York 10005-1101  
Telephone: (212) 973-8000  
Facsimile: (212) 972-8798  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

On the Brief:  
Daniel J. Brooks, Esq.  
Eric A. Boden, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. ALL ISSUES RELATING TO THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF ARE MOOT BECAUSE THE PARTIES HAVE ENTERED INTO A BINDING AND ENFORCEABLE AGREEMENT WHICH NEGATES ANY COGNIZABLE DANGER OF RECURRENT VIOLATIONS OF PLAINTIFF- APPELLEE’S COPYRIGHT .....	4
II. THE ORDERS OF IMPOUNDMENT AND REQUIRING NOTIFICATION TO THE OWNERS OF THE ARTWORKS ARE ALSO MOOT AND ARE NOT, IN ANY EVENT, IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7
CONCLUSION.....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allee v. Medrano</i> , 416 U.S. 802 (1974).....	5
<i>American Express Travel v. MasterCard Int’l Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 787 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	5
<i>Arthur v. Nyquist</i> , 547 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1976).....	7
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	8
<i>Consumer Union of United States, Inc. v. General Signal Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1044 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Donlon Industries, Inc. v. Forte</i> , 402 F.2d 935 (2d Cir. 1968).....	8
<i>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 271 (1988).....	8
<i>Kuklachev v. Gelfman</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 236 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	5, 6
<i>Macewen Petroleum, Inc. v. Tarbell</i> , 136 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Midway Mfg. Co. v. Omni Video Games, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 70 (1st Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>Robert Stigwood Group Ltd. v. Hurwitz</i> , 462 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1972).....	5, 6
<i>RSO Records, Inc. v. Peri</i> , 596 F. Supp. 849 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	8
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	1
17 U.S.C. § 109(c) .....	2, 3

17 U.S.C. § 502.....	2
17 U.S.C. § 503(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Copyright Act of 1976 .....	2, 3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
19 James Wm. Moore, et al., <i>Moore's Federal Practice – Civil</i> § 203.32[3][b] (2011) .....	7
Local Rule 31.2(a)(1)(A) .....	4
